WaterPro, Inc.'s Application for Culinary Water Rate Increase DOCKET NO. 23-2443-01

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO VACATE
SCHEDULING ORDER, AMENDED
SCHEDULING ORDER, NOTICE OF
HEARING, AND NOTICE OF VIRTUAL
PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING

ISSUED: October 30, 2023

On May 23, 2023, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Scheduling Order, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Public Witness Hearing ("Scheduling Order") in this docket. On October 27, 2023, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed an Unopposed Motion to Vacate the Scheduling Order Except for the Hearing and Public Witness Hearing Date and for Expedited Treatment ("Motion to Vacate Scheduling Order"). DPU states it has been engaging in settlement discussions with WaterPro, Inc. ("WaterPro") and the parties anticipate filing a settlement stipulation soon. DPU asks the PSC to vacate the remaining deadlines for filing testimony set in the Scheduling Order. DPU requests the PSC hold the hearing and public witness hearing as scheduled for December 5, 2023. DPU states it is authorized to represent that WaterPro supports the Motion to Vacate Scheduling Order.

Good cause appearing, we grant the Motion to Vacate Scheduling Order as proposed. The amended schedule in this docket shall be as follows:

DOCKET NO. 23-2443-01

- 2 -

AMENDED SCHEDULE

ITEM	DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION
Hearing	Tuesday, December 5, 2023, beginning at 9:00 a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah
Virtual public witness hearing	Tuesday, December 5, 2023, beginning at 1:00 p.m. via Webex: https://utah-psc.webex.com/utah-psc/j.php?MTID=me772e42200f870ba0eed6f086861d480

NOTICE OF HEARING

The PSC will conduct a hearing in this docket on **Tuesday, December 5, 2023, beginning at 9:00 a.m.** The hearing will be held in the **Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.** All parties must have their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify. Any person desiring to attend this event must show government-issued photo identification to be admitted past the building security station.

Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing remotely should contact the PSC two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to receive connection information and instructions.

Individuals needing accommodations during this hearing should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING

The PSC will conduct a virtual Public Witness hearing in this docket on **Tuesday**, **December 5**, **2023**, **beginning at 1:00 p.m**. The virtual Public Witness hearing will be held via Webex at the following link: https://utah-psc.webex.com/utah-psc/j.php?MTID=me772e42200f870ba0eed6f086861d480. The Public Witness hearing will continue until all present individuals have had a reasonable opportunity to address the PSC. Individuals planning to address the PSC at the Public Witness hearing must be present by 1:30 p.m.

In the event of unresolvable technological problems related to the hearing's video conferencing, participants should use the following audio-only participation information: 415-655-0001 Access code: 2593 076 4182.

The PSC may limit remarks that are unduly repetitious at the Public Witness hearing. The PSC desires to provide an opportunity for all individuals who desire to speak to do so. As such, the PSC may limit the length of individuals' remarks. Any individual wishing to present a statement of position to the PSC that is unable to do so during the Public Witness hearing may file a written statement of position with the PSC at its office, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 in person, by mail, by email to psc@utah.gov, or by facsimile to 801–530–6796. Please indicate that the statement pertains to Docket No. 23–2443–01.

DOCKET NO. 23-2443-01

- 4 -

Individuals needing accommodations during the Public Witness hearing should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 30, 2023.

/s/ John E. Delaney
Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

DOCKET NO. 23-2443-01

- 5 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on October 30, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Darrin L. Jensen-Peterson (jensen@waterpro.net) CEO/General Manager WaterPro, Inc.

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

Administrative Assistant